
 

Health and Social Care Board 
 

Thursday 15 July 2010 
6.30 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ 
 

Cabinet Membership Portfolio 
Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management 
Councillor Fiona Colley Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Corporate 

Strategy 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor John Friary Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 

Recycling 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed Cabinet Member for Equalities and Community 

Engagement 
Councillor Veronica Ward Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sport and the 

Olympics 
 
Southwark NHS Primary Care Trust Board Membership 
Mee Ling Ng Chair & Non Executive Director 
Susanna White Chief Executive, Southwark PCT and Strategic 

Director of Health & Community Services 
Malcolm Hines Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
Ann Marie Connolly Director of Public Health 
Dr Olufemi Osonuga Professional Executive Committee Chair 
Peta Caine Vice Chair, Non Executive Director 
Richard Gibbs Vice Chair, Non Executive Director 
Anne Montgomery Non Executive Director 
Robert Park Non Executive Director 
Edward Robinson Non Executive Director 
Winston Tayler Non Executive Director 
  
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts, Southwark Constitutional Team on 020 7525 7221 
Vicky Bradding, Corporate Secretary, Primary Care Trust on 020 7525 0408 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council 
Mee Ling Ng, Chair of Southwark PCT Board 
Date: 7 July 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Social Care Board 
 

Thursday 15 July 2010 
6.30 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  

 

2. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 All members present are required to declare at this point in the meeting (or 
as soon as possible thereafter), any personal interest(s) and 
dispensations (if any) in respect of any item or issue to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 3 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
February 2010. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. MATTERS ARISING 
  

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 
18 February 2010. 
 

 

7. A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK - PRIMARY CARE 
TRUST COMMENTS 

  

4 - 9 

 To consider the comments of the primary care trust in respect of the 
mission and commitments of the new administration. 
 

 

8. PRIMARY CARE TRUST (PCT) STRATEGY PLAN 2010/11 - 2014/15 
  

10 - 17 

 To note the strategic aims of the PCT’s strategy plan. 
 

 

9. STRENGTHENING NHS COMMISSIONING IN LONDON 
  

18 - 21 

 To note the implications of the new direction for NHS commissioning on 
partnership working. 
 

 

10. FINANCE POOLED BUDGET 
  

22 - 26 

 To note the current financial position of health and social care and the 
three operational pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006. 
 

 

11. PERFORMANCE REPORT 
  

27 - 34 

 To note the latest performance with respect to the Local Area Agreement 
targets relating to health and social care. 
 

 

12. PRESENTATION - CHILD OBESITY / FREE HEALTHY SCHOOL 
MEALS 

  

 

 To receive a presentation from the Director of Public Health in respect of 
childhood obesity / healthy school meals. 
 

 

13. CABINET DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING 
  

35 - 38 

 To note the decisions taken by Cabinet since the last Board meeting. 
 

 

14. PCT DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING 
  

39 - 43 

 To note the decisions taken by the Primary Care Trust since the last 
Board meeting. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following item is also scheduled to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

15. OPPORTUNITIES FOR ESTATE SHARING 
  

 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  7 July 2010 
 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 18 February 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Social Care Board held on Thursday 
18 February 2010 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton 

Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Mee Ling Ng 
Susanna White 
Malcolm Hines 
Ann Marie Connolly 
Peta Caine 
Richard Gibbs 
Anne Montgomery 
Robert Park 
Edward Robinson 
Winston Tayler 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Jonathon Mitchell 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Andrew Bland  
Jane Fryer 
Donna Kinnair 
Sean Morgan 
Edwina Morris 
Everton Roberts 
Piers Simey 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kim Humphreys, Linda Manchester, 
Tim McNally, Adele Morris and Lewis Robinson. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The chair welcomed the members to the meeting.  There were no introductions. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 18 February 2010 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE JOINT CHAIRS DEEM AS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009 be agreed as a correct record 
subject to the inclusion of the word ‘Children’ in the title of item 9 the Annual Safeguarding 
report. 
 

6. MATTERS ARISING  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

7. PRIMARY CARE TRUST STRATEGY PLAN PRESENTATION  
 

 The board received a presentation from Susanna White, Chief Executive, Southwark PCT 
& Strategic Director of Health and Community Services on the primary care trust strategy 
plan. 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR HEALTH INEQUALITIES STRATEGY  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the implementation plan for delivery of the strategy for reducing health 
inequalities in Southwark be noted and approved. 

 

9. PERFORMANCE UPDATE: LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT TARGETS RELATING TO 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - QUARTER 3 2009-10  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That more detail on the drug users in effective treatment (NI 40) be provided in the 

next performance report. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 18 February 2010 
 

10. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING ADULTS PARTNERSHIP BOARD - ANNUAL 
REPORT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board annual report be noted 
and the issues raised be kept under review. 

 

11. TOWARDS A SHARED PUBLIC SERVICES ESTATE STRATEGY  
 

 The board members discussed issues relating to the efficient use of the public estate 
between, health, local authority and other public services in Southwark. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the programme of work to identify opportunities to share estates planning and 

relevant activities be endorsed. 
 
2 That the issue remain on the boards agenda.  
 

12. FINANCE AND POOLED BUDGETS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the current financial position of health and social care and the three operational 

pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 be noted. 
 
2. That the contributions to the pooled budgets and risk share arrangements for 2010-11, 

as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report be agreed. 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.25pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



Item No.  
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Health & Social Care Board 
 

Report title: A Fairer Future for All in Southwark – Primary 
Care Trust Comments 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: Director of Public Health 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The PCT notes the mission and commitments of the new administration as set 

out in ‘A Fairer Future for All in Southwark’.  
 
2.  The PCT recognises that the implementation of some of the commitments will 

be challenging in a time of financial restraint. However, it also notes that many 
of the commitments will impact positively on the health of Southwark’s 
population.  

 
3.  While there have been significant improvements in the overall health of the 

population of Southwark as shown by improved life expectancy, there are still 
considerable inequalities in health experience between different parts of the 
borough. In particular those living in the more deprived areas of the borough 
are more likely to become ill and die earlier. These inequalities relate not so 
much to health care access but to a complex mix of social, educational, 
economic and environmental conditions experienced by people living in 
Southwark  
 

4.      The evident commitment of the new administration to health issues is 
welcomed alongside the opportunities presented by this Council mission and 
commitments to collaborate with Council colleagues and others to develop work 
that will contribute to health improvement. In the context of a recession with a 
decline in public spending it will be important to ensure that we work together 
as best as possible to ensure that health is protected.  

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. The specific commitments that are most likely to impact on the health of 

Southwark’s population are highlighted below. Key areas for potential joint 
working are identified.  

 
6.      Children’s Services  
 

• Free healthy school meals for every primary school child 
• Target help at the most disadvantaged groups to increase take up of  

childcare and early years services 
• Give power over 20% of youth services budget to young people by 2014 
• Set up a commission within 6 months including young people, community, 

faith, school and health representatives to reduce teenage pregnancy by 
2014 

 

 
Agenda Item 7

4



6.1 The emphasis on health of schoolchildren is welcomed. There is good 
evidence that healthier eating amongst school children can have positive 
effects on behaviour and concentration in the class room. While  there is 
limited evidence that healthy free school meals on their own impact on 
childhood obesity, there is however good evidence that healthy free school 
meals as part of a whole school approach (i.e. in conjunction with promoting 
healthy eating as part of the school curriculum, physical activity promotion 
and involving parents) can impact on health, well being and obesity levels. 
Plans are currently being developed within an affordability framework, by the 
Council, led by Children’s Services. While we recognise the aspiration of 
universal healthy free school meals, we strongly emphasise the importance 
for a whole school approach to ensure an impact on childhood obesity. We 
would also like to suggest moving beyond a whole school approach towards a 
‘whole community’ approach with for example, restrictions on fast food outlets 
surrounding schools.  

 
6.2 We support the targeting of additional support to the most disadvantaged 

gr
[...]
tand up to the developers and put leisure 

facilities and demolishing the shopping centre back in the plan 
• In Peckham, dedicate a council team to decide the next steps for 

Peckham with the community 
• In Walworth, drive forward the regeneration of the Aylesbury Estate 
• Resurface East Street  

 
13.1.  We broadly welcome the regeneration of key areas of the borough and the 

commitment to strengthen community cohesion and the involvement of 
partners. Economic development and regeneration is the basis of prosperity 
and a key factor in generating a sustainable, healthy environment and healthy 
outcomes for local people. Economic confidence in an area can lead to a 
circle of further investment with long term improvements in transport, housing, 
the environment, education, training and a range of social facilities and 
opportunities. 

8



 
 
Lead Officer Ann Marie Connolly, Director of Public Health 
Report Author Jin Lim, Consultant in Public Health 
Version Final 
Dated 5 July 2010 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

5 July 2010 

 

9



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2010 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Social Care Board 
 

Report title: 
 

PCT Strategy Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

NHS Southwark Chief Executive 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. The attached presentation is a high level summary of the PCT Strategy Plan, 

provided for information.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The context for the Strategy Plan is set out on slide 2 of the presentation. 
 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The attached presentation describes the strategic aims of the PCT’s strategy 

plan, including commissioning of more cost effective care closer to people’s 
homes, in line with the Transforming Southwark’s NHS public consultation 
conducted in early 2009.  The presentation notes the extent of financial savings 
required and how the Strategy Plan will deliver these.  Finally, the presentation 
summarises the key service developments planned for this year.  

 
 
Policy implications 
 
4. None. 
 
 
Community impact statement 

 
5. The report does not make any recommendations for Board decisions.   
 

 
Resource implications 
 
6. The financial context of the Strategy Plan is set out in the presentation. 
 
 
Consultation  
 
7. Not applicable. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
10



 
 
 

2 

  

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
8. None sought. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
   
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Susanna White 
Report Author Andrew Bland 

Version Final. 
Dated 5 July 2010. 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
List other officers here   
Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

- 

 
 
 

11



Strategic Plan
2010/11 to 2014/15

15 July 2010

Health and Social Care Board

12



Five Year Strategic Plan Summary
• The Strategic Plan outlines the PCT’s vision for health and health 

services responding to local priorities (JSNA) and an economic case 
for change.

• Details nine initiatives for implementation – redesign of local services 
in eight key pathways of care and an overarching commitment to 
commission to enhance residents’ experience of local services

• Financial context reflects the expected national protection of NHS 
budgets but significantly lower levels of growth in funding than in 
recent years

• Financial projections indicate a local
[...]
ser to home (planned care)

5. Avoid unnecessary duplication of services

6. Viability of services – critical mass of activity

7. Enhanced quality of primary, community & OoH care

8. Demographic changes – population growth and 
regeneration

 

Service configuration
G

K

L

Dulwich (74k reg. population) served by Hub (King’s College Hospital  
site) and one community centre for health

3

Peckham (78k reg. population) served by a community Hub 
(Lister Health centre)

2

Bermondsey & Rotherhithe (68k reg. population) served by Hub 
(Guy’s Hospital site) and two community centres for health

1

Borough & Walworth (96k reg. population) served by Hub (Guy’s 
Hospital site) and one community centre for health

1

Locality & Population

16



 

Polysystem Delivery - 2010/11
G

K

L

Hub (King’s) Q2 2010/11 

CfH (Aylesbury) Q3 2010/11

Hub (Guy’s) Q4 2010/11

CfH (Bermondsey Spa) Q4 2010/11

K

G

Hubs – Delivery of redesigned and 
integrated Unplanned Care (A&E, GP 
Services and OoHs delivery)

Centres for Health – Delivery of 
planned care (Outpatients / Diagnostics) 
closer to home and co-located with 
community based services

17



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2010 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Social Care Board 
 

Report title: 
 

Strengthening NHS Commissioning in London 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

NHS Southwark Chief Executive 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. The Health and Social Care Board is asked to note the report, which is provided 

for information.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The background to the programme is set out in section 1 of the report: 
 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The key issue for the Board is the implications of the new direction for NHS 

commissioning on partnership working, as set out in section 4 of the report.  
 
 
Policy implications 
 
4. None. 
 
 
Community impact statement 

 
5. The report does not make any recommendations for Board decis
[...]
outhwark.  Much 
more detail on how this will work and over what timetable it will be introduced, 
and on the transitional arrangements, will be set out in the forthcoming White 
Paper.  Therefore, this issue will be brought forward to the next meeting, by 
which time the White Paper may have been published.    

21



 

Report to Southwark Health and Social Care Board -   Finance  Update                Page  
 
 

1 

To:  Meeting name: Southwark Health and 
Social Care Board 

Date: 15th July 2010 

Report Title: Finance Pooled Budget 

Classification: Open 

From:  Malcolm Hines, Director of Resources 
Southwark PCT and Mike Watson, 
Interim Assistant Director of Social 
Care Finance 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the current financial position of Health and Social Care and the three 

operational pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National Health Service 
Act 2006. 

 
2 Purpose of report 
 
2.1 This report updates the Health and Social Care Board on the overall financial 

position of the PCT, Southwark Adult Social Care Services and the three 
operational pooled budgets.  

 
3 General Finance update – Council and Social Care budgets 
 
3.1. Social Care Outturn 2009/10 
 
Health and community services have a variance of £281k for 2009/10 on a gross 
budget of £146M.  
 
An extensive programme of efficiency savings undertaken by management meant 
that the department was largely able to mitigate budget pressures. 

 
Social Care Budgets 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14 

 
The recent Coalition Emergency Budget indicated a 25% reduction over three years 
from April 2011. The full Comprehensive Spending Review for 2011/14 will be 
published in the Autumn. 
 
Demographic changes and increasing numbers of clients in transition from children’s 
services mean that there will be significant additional pressures on the department’s 
resources post April 2011 when the current contribution to the LD Pool from the PCT 
is received directly from Central Government. 
[...]
 Provider Services 37,895 

Primary Care / Prescribing 100,559 

Primary Care (Polysystems Outpatient Shift) 1,474 

Corporate / Other Costs 14,101 

Earmarked Budgets 5,449 

Contingency Reserve (0.5%) 2,666 

  

Total Start Budgets 2010/11 536,919 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are requested to note this report. 
 

26



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2010 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Social Care Board 
 

Report title: 
 

Performance Report 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All Electoral wards 

From: 
 

Director of Performance and Corporate Affairs 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. The Board is asked to note the latest performance with respect to the LAA 

targets relating to health and social care.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The Health and Social Care Board is accountable for delivery of the LAA 

targets relating to health and social care and this report updates the 
Board on the latest position for each indicator and notes the key action 
being taken to address any risks. 
 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. Key issues are noted for each indicator.  It should be noted that two LAA targets 

in 2009/10 have been removed with the agreement of GOL for 2010/11 for the 
reasons set out in the report.  

 
 
Policy implications 
 
4. It should be noted that with a change in Government the future of the 

National Indicator set (of 198 performance indicators) and of the LAA are 
subject to confirmation.  Consideration may be given as to whether the 
indicators in the LAA remain high priorities. 
 

 
Community impact statement 

 
5. The report does not recommend any new decisions be taken. 

 
Resource implications 
 
6. No new implications.  
 
 
NOTE: Legal/Financial implications 
 
7. No legal or financial implications. 

Agenda Item 11
27



 
 
 

2 

  

 
 
Consultation  
 
8. Not applicable. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Not applicable.   
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 

Backgro
[...]
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the health and social care board note the decisions taken by the cabinet 

since the last meeting of the Board.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The joint chairs of the Health and Social Care Board have agreed that there be a 
standing item on the agenda which sets out the decisions taken by the Cabinet 
and Southwark NHS Primary Care Trust to enable each body to be kept informed 
of the decisions taken by the respective bodies.  There is another item on the 
agenda which sets out the decisions of the Southwark NHS Primary Care Trust. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The decisions of the cabinet are set out in appendix A of the report. 
 
Policy implications 
 
4. There are no policy implications.  
 
Community impact statement 

 
5. None. 
 
Resource implications 
 
6. None.  
 
NOTE: Legal/Financial implications 
 
7. None. 
 
Consultation  
 
8. Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 13
35



 
 
 

2 

  

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
9. None sought. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of the Cabinet  - 15 June 
2010 

160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

Everton Roberts 
020 7525 7221 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Summary of Decisions of Cabinet 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
 

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 

Report Author Everton Roberts 
Version Final 
Dated 7 July 2010. 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

6 July 2010 

 
 

36



 
 
 

3 

  

APPENDIX A 
 
 

SUMMARY OF DECISIONS MADE BY CABINET SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
THE BOARD 
 
 
A Fairer Future For All In Southwark – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet noted the mission and commitments of the new administration. 
 
 
Housing Revenue Account Reform - 'Council Housing: A Real Future' 
Consultation Paper – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet agreed that the the finance director respond to the consultation paper in 
the terms employed within the report. 
 
 
Proposed Amendment To Interim Outline Business Case For Aylesbury Estate 
Private Finance Initiative – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet agreed to amend the scope of the Outline Business Case (OBC) under 
the Government Private Finance Initiative (PFI) to include sites 1b & 1c as well as 
those in Phases 2 & 3 and asked officers consult with affected local residents to obtain 
their views on possible changes to the phasing and timing of the Aylesbury 
regeneration programme. 
 
 
Planning Enforcement Review - Report from Scrutiny Sub-Committee C  
– 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet agreed the recommendations of scrutiny sub-committee C in respect of 
the planning enforcement review undertaken by scrutiny sub-committee. 
 
 
Parental Engagement Review - Report from the Children's Services and 
Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet noted the scrutiny report and agreed the comments of the strategic 
director of children’s services as the cabinet response. 
 
 
Early Years Review - Report From The Children's Services And Education 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet noted the scrutiny report and agreed the comments of the strategic 
director of children’s services as the cabinet response. 
 

37



 
 
 

4 

  

 
Deputation Request - Cooltan Arts – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet received a deputation from the CoolTan Arts organisation in respect of the 
organisations long term sustainability, and issues relating to their current premises. 
 
The cabinet agreed that the cabinet member for health and adult social care and 
cabinet member for culture, leisure, sport and the Olympics meet with CoolTan Arts 
with a view to establishing what assistance can be given to the organisation. 
 
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies 2010-11 – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet agreed appointments to the outside bodies for the 2010-11 municipal year. 
 
 
Appointments to Panels, Boards and Forums 2010-11 – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet agreed the allocation of places to the panels, boards and forums set out in 
the report for the 2010-11 municipal year and agreed the nomination of members. 
 
 
Recommendations to Council Assembly on the Establishment of a Southwark 
Democracy Commission – 15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet agreed to establish a democracy commission to consider changes to the 
council’s constitution to make the council’s democratic functions more open and 
engaging.  
 
The democracy commission’s first task would be to consider reforms to council 
assembly. 
 
 
Delegation for Contract Award for Phase 2 of Building Schools for the Future – 
15 June 2010 
 
The cabinet recommended that the leader of the council delegate approval to the 
cabinet member for children’s services or the strategic director of children’s services, 
whichever would be most expedient, to approve the contract award for the contracts 
set out in the report. 
 

38



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2010 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Social Care Board 
 

Report title: 
 

PCT Board Decisions taken since the last 
meeting. 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All Electoral ward(s) 

From: 
 

PCT Chief Executive 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. The Board is asked to note the report, which is for information.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. This item will now be a standing item on each agenda, with a brief report noting 

the decisions made by the PCT Board since the last meeting of the Health and 
Social Care Board 

 
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The report is for information.   
 

The PCT Board received the Strategy Plan for 2010/11 – 2014/15 at its 25 March 

[...]

P John / I Wingfield / F Colley / D Dixon-Fyle / 
J Friary / B Hargove / R Livingstone / C 
McDonald / A Mohamed / V Ward 
 
Other Councillors  
 
N Coyle / T Eckersley / G Edwards / 
H Morrissey / D Hubber /  T McNally / P 
Noblet / E Oyewole / L Rajan  / A Simmons / 
M Glover  
 
 
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Members 
 
M Bukola / D Capstick / V Mills / D Noakes / K 
Rhoden 
 
Political Assistants 
 
John Bibby, Labour Group Political Assistant 
Dan Falchicov, Liberal Democrat Group 
Political Assistant 
 
Libraries 
 
Albion / Camberwell / Dulwich / Newington 
Peckham / Local Studies Library 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
Paul Rhys, South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
Corporate Managers 
 
Susanna White 
Romi Bowen 
Deborah Collins 
Gill Davies 
Eleanor Kelly 
Richard Rawes 
Duncan Whitfield 
 

 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, Legal 
 
Trade Unions 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 
Euan Cameron, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
 
Constitutional Team, Tooley Street 
Vicky Bradding, Tooley Street 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 5 July 2010 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
4 
25 
 
82 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK - PRIMARY CARE TRUST COMMENTS
	8 PRIMARY CARE TRUST (PCT) STRATEGY PLAN 2010/11 - 2014/15
	Primary Care Trust Strategy Plan - Appendix

	9 STRENGTHENING NHS COMMISSIONING IN LONDON
	10 FINANCE POOLED BUDGET
	11 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	13 CABINET DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING
	14 PCT DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 15 July 2010 

 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Social Care Board held on Thursday 
15 July 2010 at 6.30 pm at Room G02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Mee Ling Ng 
Susanna White 
Malcolm Hines 
Ann Marie Connolly 
Dr Olufemi Osonuga 
Richard Gibbs 
Robert Park 
Edward Robinson 
  

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The joint chairs welcomed the members. 
  

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Peta Caine, Councillor Fiona Colley, Councillor 
John Friary, Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Councillor Catherine McDonald, Anne 
Montgomery, Councillor Veronica Ward and Councillor Ian Wingfield. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
  

4. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 
 
  



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 15 July 2010 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
  

6. MATTERS ARISING  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
  

7. A FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL IN SOUTHWARK - PRIMARY CARE TRUST 
COMMENTS  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the mission and commitments of the new administration as set out in ‘A Fairer 

Future for All in Southwark’ cabinet report 15 June 2010 be noted. 
 
2. That the PCT recognises that the implementation of some of the commitments will 

be challenging in a time of financial restraint, however it also notes that many of the 
commitments will impact positively on the health of Southwark’s population. 

 
3. That it be noted that while there have been significant improvements in the overall 

health of the population of Southwark as shown by improved life expectancy, there 
are still considerable inequalities in health experience between different parts of the 
borough.  In particular those living in the more deprived areas of the borough are 
more likely to become ill and die earlier.  These inequalities relate not so much to 
health care access but to a complex mix of social, educational, economic and 
environmental conditions experienced by people living in Southwark. 

 
4. That the evident commitment of the new administration to health issues is welcomed 

alongside the opportunities presented by the Council mission and commitments to 
collaborate with council colleagues and others to develop work that will contribute to 
health improvement.  In the context of a recession with a decline in public spending 
it will be important to ensure that we work together as best as possible to ensure that 
health is protected. 

  
8. PRIMARY CARE TRUST (PCT) STRATEGY PLAN 2010/11 - 2014/15  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the high level summary of the primary care trust strategy plan be noted. 

 
 
 
  



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 15 July 2010 

9. STRENGTHENING NHS COMMISSIONING IN LONDON  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
  

10. FINANCE POOLED BUDGET  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the current financial position of Health and Social Care and the three 
operational pooled budgets set up under s75 of the National health Service Act 2006 
be noted. 

  
11. PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the latest performance with respect to the LAA targets relating to health and 
social care be noted. 

  
12. PRESENTATION - CHILD OBESITY / FREE HEALTHY SCHOOL MEALS  

 
 The board received a presentation from Ann Marie Connolly, Director of Public Health on 

Southwark healthy weight and free school meals.  
  

13. CABINET DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the decisions taken by the cabinet since the last meeting of the Board be noted. 
  

14. PCT DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST BOARD MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the decisions taken by the Primary Care Trust Board since the last meeting be 
noted. 

  
15. OPPORTUNITIES FOR ESTATE SHARING  

 
 The board discussed issues relating to estate sharing. 

  



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Board - Thursday 15 July 2010 

 The meeting ended at 8.22pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


